granted or assigned option rights or obligations for no-par-value

bearer shares in the Company accounting for a pro rata amount of the

registered share capital totaling up to €8,000k. The same applies for

holders or creditors of convertible bonds, convertible participation

rights or convertible participating bonds and the corresponding con-

version rights or duties.

The Annual General Meeting also authorized the Management Board,

on or before May 10, 2019 and for purposes other than to trade in the

Company’s own shares, to acquire the Company’s own shares in the

amount of up to 10% of the registered share capital of €40,000k at

the time of the resolution.

WashTec AG Group management report on the period from 1 Jan to 30 Sep, 2016 Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements 24Q3 2016

Carrying amounts, measurement and fair value by category:

€k Measurement

category

according to

IAS 39

Carrying

amount

Sep 30, 2016

Measurement under IAS 39 Measurement

under IAS 17

Fair Value

Sep 30, 2016

IFRS 13

Level
Amortized

cost

Fair Value in

equity

Fair Value

through

profit or loss

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 7,246 7,246  –  –  – 7,246

Trade receivables LaR 51,466 51,466 –  –  – 51,466

Other financial assets LaR 930 930  –  –  – 930

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC 12,675 12,675  –  – – 12,675

Interest-bearing loans FLAC 14,255 14,255  – – – 14,255

Other financial liabilities FLAC 19,542 19,542  – – – 19,542

Finance lease liabilities n.a. 3,247 –  – –  3,247 3,247

Derivative financial liabilities FVthP/L 4 –  –  4  – 4 2

Aggregated presentaion per IAS 39 measurement

categories

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 59,642 59,642  –  –

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost

(FLAC) 46,472 46,472  –  –

Fair Value Through Profit/Loss (FVthP/L) 4 –  – 4

5. Financial instruments: additional disclosures

 The following table, which is derived from the relevant balance

sheet items, shows the relationships between the classification and

measurement of financial instruments.

WashTec AG Group management report on the period from 1 Jan to 30 Sep, 2016 Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements 25Q3 2016

€k Measurement

category

according to

IAS 39

Carrying

value

Dec 31, 2015

Measurement under IAS 39 Measurement

under IAS 1

Fair Value

Dec 31, 2015

IFRS 13

Level
Amortized

cost

Fair Value in

equity

Fair Value

through

profit or loss

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 7,781 7,781 – – – 7,781

Trade receivables LaR 47,771 47,771 – – – 47,771

Other financial assets LaR 809 809 – – – 809

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC 7,542 7,542 – – – 7,542

Interest-bearing loans FLAC 5,269 5,269 – – – 5,269

Other financial liabilities FLAC 17,031 17,031 – – – 17,031

Finance lease liabilities n.a. 4,381 – – – 4,381 4,381

Derivative financial liabilities FVthP/L 312 – – 312 – 312 2

Aggregated presentaion per IAS 39 measurement

categories

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 56,361 56,361 – –

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost

(FLAC) 29,842 29,842 – –

Fair Value Through Profit/Loss (FVthP/L) 312 – – 312

WashTec AG Group management report on the period from 1 Jan to 30 Sep, 2016 Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements 26Q3 2016

Due to their short terms, the fair values of trade receivables, trade

payables and cash and cash equivalents as well as other financial

 assets and other financial liabilities generally match their carrying

amounts. The fair value of finance lease and loan liabilities is deter-

mined by discounting the expected future cash flows at current

 market interest rates.

Foreign exchange forwards are measured at fair value using expected